Hugo’s Pioneers: 1800s

At a minimum, for purposes of the Hugo’s Pioneers
brochure series, a Hugo pioneer includes anyone who
received a final 1800s land patent from the U.S.
government for our region.' In most cases this
means that they were proving up, at a minimum, for
five to 10 years prior to receiving their final patent.
Others will be identified who were born or lived in
Hugo in the 1800s, especially those that made the
overland journey prior to 1871 when the cross-
continental train service became available, and before
1883 when train service became available in southern
Oregon.

Pat  Pat.
Name/Brochures® Date No. Acres
1A. Hugo Pioneer Land Patents: 1800s

1B. Tombstone Quarry Section Of Applegate Trail’
1C. Applegate Trail Research & Field Work

. Anderson, Job 1904 5639 160
4. Asher, William 1884 1700 160
5. Ballou, George 1894 3325 80
6A. Banister, Lyndon 1876 702 160
6B. Bland, John 1891 2478 160
7. Bryant, Joanna 1885 1737 160

1. Bureau of Land Management (BLM), General Land Office (GLO) Records.
2007. Official Federal Land Records Site (http://www.glorecords.blm.gov/).
Internet.

2. Hugo Neighborhood. 2007. Hugo Pioneers. Map Of Federal Land Transfer
in Hugo, Oregon. Hugo, OR.

3. Pioneers’ listed patent dates when more than one patent was received by
the pioneer will be the earliest date and acreage.

4. In total David Saxton/Sexton acquired 284.25 acres, and Caroline Stumbo
Niday Sexton acquired 310.9 acres in federal land patents besides the Niday
donation land claim for an additional 321.38 acres.

5. Pioneers on 1.5 miles of the Hugo Tombstone Quarry Section of Applegate
Trail from the Harris donation land claim to the Pleasant Valley Cemetery:
1800s - See separate 3-ring binder for brochures on this segment of the trail.

Hugo Pioneer Land Patents
Issued In The 1800s"

9.  Caspecnoe & Flisch 1882 1157 160
10.  Chadwick, Jacob 1882 4420 40
11.  Cochrane, Gordon 1895 - 240
13.  Cochrane House

16.  Crockett, Eurydice 1865 Married

17A. Crocketts 1876 702 160

17B. Crockett, Garrett 1876 702 160
18.  Darnell, George 1896 3575 160
20. Wood, Feree, & Robertshaw 1895 County Map
21. Flanagan, P. 1895 County Map
23A. Garber, Hugo 1895 County Map
23B. Gibson, W. L. 1899 Married

24.  Green, Lemuel 1895 County Map
25.  Gwin, Enos M. 1892 5628 160
26.  Gwin, Francis 1895 County Map
27. Gross, John B. 1891 2724 160
29. Hart, James H. 1896 3755 160
30. Hasseltin, S. P. 1895 County Map
32A. Hefling, Coleman 1896 3733 160
32B. Hefling, William 1896 3733 160
33. Hill, Joseph 1898 4140 160
34. Kinney, Hammond 1890 6306 138.36
35.  Ladd, Charles 1891 2478 160
36. William, Lamson 1884 1700 160
37. Martin, Eveline 1900 4742 40
38. Mathews, George 1896 3699 160
39. Mattison, Gaylord 1897 3899 168.89
40A. McCaslin, Joseph 1896 3581 160

40B. McCaslin, Census 1896 3581 160

41A. McCormick, George 1893 3164 80
41B. McCormick, Census 1893 3164 80
42.  McCormick Hotel

43. McKenzie, Hugh 1895 County Map
45.  Myrick, B. J. 1895 County Map
49. Niday, Hiram, Senior 1895 3359 40

50  Niday, Hiram, Junior 1876 1479 321.38
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Pioneers On 1.5 Mile
Applegate Trail Nomination
To Historic Register’

Overton, Thomas
Paddock, William
Pirzer, Peter

Pirzer Family
Pollock, William
Powers, Thomas
Hugo High Road
Benson, Rice

Rob, S. B.
Robertshaw

Rowe, Theophilus
Sexton, Caroline*
Sexton, Charles D.
Sexton, Indian Fighter
Sexton, Family®
Sexton Census
Smith, John S. W.
Stumbo Family
Stumbo, George
Trimbles

Trimble, James
Trimble, Mackinzie
Trimble, Mil. Warrant
Trimbles, Census
Triplett, Harison H.
Tripplett, Family
Tripplett Census
Turner, Anson et. al.
Walker, Augustus L.
Walker, Wesley R.
Walker’s Mill Precinct
Williams, C. D.
Whittington, William
Willis, William
Wilson, William W.
Yocum, George N.

1896
1897
1890
1890
1895
1894
1880s
1861
1895
1895
1897
1869
1893
1850s
1865

1896
1853
1853
1861
1897
1885
1861
1870
1892

1861
1866
1866
1860
1891
1896

1898
1882

3783 80
3894 120
Census
Census
County Map
3239 80
maps
92568  169.89
County Map
County Map
4022 160
1930 38.1
6152 160

368 80

3749 160

Arr. Hugo

Arr. Hugo
Military Warrant
3905 40

5510 160

92568  169.89
through 1900
2858 160

92568  169.89
861 160
778 164.04
Census

6297 160

3672 80

4346 142.8
1157 160



Hugo Neighborhood
Association & Historical
Society’s Mission

This information brochure is one of a series of
documents published by the Hugo Neighborhood
Association & Historical Society (Hugo Neighbor-
hood). Itis designed to be shared with neighbors for
the purpose of helping protect our rural quality of life
by promoting an informed citizenry in decision-
making. The Hugo Neighborhood is an informal
nonprofit charitable and educational organization with
a land use and history mission of promoting the social
welfare of its neighbors.

Land Use &
History

The Hugo Neighborhood’s land use mission is to
promote Oregon Statewide Goal 1 — Citizen
Involvement, and to preserve, protect, and enhance the
livability and economic viability of its farms, forests,
and rural neighbors. It will act, if requested, as a
technical resource assisting neighbors to represent
themselves.

Its history mission is to educate, collect, preserve,
interpret, and research its local history and to
encourage public interest in the history of the Hugo
area.

Volunteer membership dues are $10.00 annually per
family and normally used for paper, ink, envelopes,
publications and mailings. Send us your e-mail
address if you want to know what we are doing.

Email: hugo@)jeffnet.org
Web Page: http://www.hugoneighborhood.org/
Edited by Jean Boling, Karen Rose,
Wayne McKy, & Mike Walker

HNA&HS Officers

Wayne McKy, Chair
6497 Hugo Road
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Mike Walker, Education Chair
3388B Merlin Rd #195
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Web Master
Karen Rose, Web Master
575 Red Mountain Drive
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526
Josephine County Historical Society
Jean Boling, Historic Sites Chair

214 NW Booth Street
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Not Edited

Brochure 1A in Hugo’s Pioneers Brochure Series - HNA &HS 2008/2011 -1A
C:\Users\Mike\Documents\Genealogy\History _Brochures\People Modern 1980s Plus\2014 Program\HMP
BROCHURE_O 28 Hugo Pioneers 070111.wpd

HUGO PIONEERS:
1800s

Draft
Brochure 1A in Hugo’s Pioneers Brochure Series

June 4, 2008
Updated July 1, 2011

Hugo Neighborhood Association &
Historical Society

Josephine County Historical Society



