### **Hugo's Pioneers: 1800s**

At a minimum, for purposes of the Hugo's Pioneers brochure series, a Hugo pioneer includes anyone who received a final 1800s land patent from the U.S. government for our region. 1-2 In most cases this means that they were proving up, at a minimum, for five to 10 years prior to receiving their final patent. Others will be identified who were born or lived in Hugo in the 1800s, especially those that made the overland journey prior to 1871 when the crosscontinental train service became available, and before 1883 when train service became available in southern Oregon.

		Pat.	Pat.		
Name/Brochures <sup>3</sup>		Date	No.	Acres	
1A.	Hugo Pioneer Land I	Patents: 180	0s		
1B.	Tombstone Quarry Section Of Applegate Trail <sup>5</sup>				
1C.	Applegate Trail Research & Field Work				
3.	Anderson, Job	1904	5639	160	
4.	Asher, William	1884	1700	160	
5.	Ballou, George	1894	3325	80	
6A.	Banister, Lyndon	1876	702	160	
6B.	Bland, John	1891	2478	160	
7.	Bryant, Joanna	1885	1737	160	

Bureau of Land Management (BLM), General Land Office (GLO) Records.
 2007. Official Federal Land Records Site (http://www.glorecords.blm.gov/).

Internet.

## Hugo Pioneer Land Patents Issued In The 1800s<sup>1-3</sup>

9.	Caspecnoe & Flisch	1882	1157	160
10.	Chadwick, Jacob	1882	4420	40
11.	Cochrane, Gordon	1895	-	240
13.	Cochrane House			
16.	Crockett, Eurydice	1865	Marrie	ed
17A.	Crocketts	1876	702	160
17B.	Crockett, Garrett	1876	702	160
18.	Darnell, George	1896	3575	160
20.	Wood, Feree, & Robertshaw 1895 County Map			
21.	Flanagan, P.	1895	County	Map
23A.	Garber, Hugo	1895	County	Map
23B.	Gibson, W. L.	1899	Marrie	ed
24.	Green, Lemuel	1895	County	Map
25.	Gwin, Enos M.	1892	5628	160
26.	Gwin, Francis	1895	County	Map
27.	Gross, John B.	1891	2724	160
29.	Hart, James H.	1896	3755	160
30.	Hasseltin, S. P.	1895	County	Map
32A.	Hefling, Coleman	1896	3733	160
32B.	Hefling, William	1896	3733	160
33.	Hill, Joseph	1898	4140	160
34.	Kinney, Hammond	1890	6306	138.36
35.	Ladd, Charles	1891	2478	160
36.	William, Lamson	1884	1700	160
37.	Martin, Eveline	1900	4742	40
38.	Mathews, George	1896	3699	160
39.	Mattison, Gaylord	1897	3899	168.89
40A.	McCaslin, Joseph 1896	3581	160	
40B.	McCaslin, Census	1896	3581	160
41A.	McCormick, George	1893	3164	80
41B.	McCormick, Census	1893	3164	80
42.	McCormick Hotel			
43.	McKenzie, Hugh	1895	County Map	
45.	Myrick, B. J.	1895	Cour	ity Map
49.	Niday, Hiram, Senior	1895	3359	40
50	Niday, Hiram, Junior	1876	1479 3	321.38

### Pioneers On 1.5 Mile Applegate Trail Nomination To Historic Register<sup>5</sup>

53.	Overton, Thomas	1896	3783 80
54.	Paddock, William	1897	3894 120
55.	Pirzer, Peter	1890	Census
56.	Pirzer Family	1890	Census
57B.	Pollock, William	1895	County Map
58.	Powers, Thomas	1894	3239 80
60.	Hugo High Road	1880s	maps
65.	Benson, Rice	1861	92568 169.89
66.	Rob, S. B.	1895	County Map
67.	Robertshaw	1895	County Map
68.	Rowe, Theophilus	1897	4022 160
69.	Sexton, Caroline <sup>4</sup>	1869	1930 38.1
70.	Sexton, Charles D.	1893	6152 160
71.	Sexton, Indian Fighter	1850s	
72A.	Sexton, Family <sup>3</sup>	1865	368 80
72B.	Sexton Census		
73.	Smith, John S. W.	1896	3749 160
75.	Stumbo Family	1853	Arr. Hugo
76.	Stumbo, George	1853	Arr. Hugo
77.	Trimbles	1861	Military Warrant
78.	Trimble, James	1897	3905 40
79.	Trimble, Mackinzie	1885	5510 160
80.	Trimble, Mil. Warrant	1861	92568 169.89
82.	Trimbles, Census	1870	through 1900
83.	Triplett, Harison H.	1892	2858 160
84.	Tripplett, Family		
85.	Tripplett Census		
86.	Turner, Anson et. al.	1861	92568 169.89
87.	Walker, Augustus L.	1866	861 160
88.	Walker, Wesley R.	1866	778 164.04
89.	Walker's Mill Precinct	1860	Census
90.	Williams, C. D.	1891	6297 160
91.	Whittington, William	1896	3672 80
92.	Willis, William		
93.	Wilson, William W.	1898	4346 142.8
94.	Yocum, George N.	1882	1157 160

<sup>2.</sup> Hugo Neighborhood. 2007. *Hugo Pioneers*. Map Of Federal Land Transfer in Hugo, Oregon. Hugo, OR.

<sup>3.</sup> Pioneers' listed patent dates when more than one patent was received by the pioneer will be the earliest date and acreage.

<sup>4.</sup> In total David Saxton/Sexton acquired 284.25 acres, and Caroline Stumbo Niday Sexton acquired 310.9 acres in federal land patents besides the Niday donation land claim for an additional 321.38 acres.

<sup>5.</sup> Pioneers on 1.5 miles of the Hugo Tombstone Quarry Section of Applegate Trail from the Harris donation land claim to the Pleasant Valley Cemetery: 1800s - See separate 3-ring binder for brochures on this segment of the trail.

# Hugo Neighborhood Association & Historical Society's Mission

This information brochure is one of a series of documents published by the Hugo Neighborhood Association & Historical Society (Hugo Neighborhood). It is designed to be shared with neighbors for the purpose of helping protect our rural quality of life by promoting an informed citizenry in decision-making. The Hugo Neighborhood is an informal nonprofit charitable and educational organization with a land use and history mission of promoting the social welfare of its neighbors.

### Land Use & History

The *Hugo Neighborhood's* land use mission is to promote Oregon Statewide Goal 1 — Citizen Involvement, and to preserve, protect, and enhance the livability and economic viability of its farms, forests, and rural neighbors. It will act, if requested, as a technical resource assisting neighbors to represent themselves.

Its history mission is to educate, collect, preserve, interpret, and research its local history and to encourage public interest in the history of the Hugo area.

Volunteer membership dues are \$10.00 annually per family and normally used for paper, ink, envelopes, publications and mailings. Send us your e-mail address if you want to know what we are doing.

Email: hugo@jeffnet.org Web Page: http://www.hugoneighborhood.org/ Edited by Jean Boling, Karen Rose, Wayne McKy, & Mike Walker

### **HNA&HS Officers**

Wayne McKy, Chair 6497 Hugo Road Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Mike Walker, Education Chair 3388B Merlin Rd #195 Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

#### Web Master

Karen Rose, Web Master 575 Red Mountain Drive Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

#### **Josephine County Historical Society**

Jean Boling, Historic Sites Chair 214 NW Booth Street Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Not Edited

Brochure 1A in Hugo's Pioneers Brochure Series - HNA&HS 2008/2011 - 1A C:\Users\Mike\Documents\Genealogy\History\_Brochures\Pople Modem 1980s Plus\2014 Program\HMP BROCHURE.\[ \int \ 20 \) 28 Hugo Pioneers 07011.\[ \text{up} \]

# **HUGO PIONEERS:** 1800s

Draft

Brochure 1A in Hugo's Pioneers Brochure Series







June 4, 2008 Updated July 1, 2011

Hugo Neighborhood Association & Historical Society

**Josephine County Historical Society**